

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA
GREENVILLE DISTRICT

Eden Rogers et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 6:19-cv-01567-JD
)	
United States Department of Health and)	
Human Services et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**DEFENDANTS HENRY McMASTER’S AND MICHAEL LEACH’S
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

THE BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY

Daniel H. Blomberg*
1124 Park West Blvd.
Suite 204
Mount Pleasant, SC 29466
(202) 349-7222

**Admitted pro hac vice*

Counsel for Governor Henry McMaster

NELSON MULLINS RILEY & SCARBOROUGH LLP

Miles E. Coleman
2 W. Washington St. / Fourth Floor
Greenville, SC 29201
miles.coleman@nelsonmullins.com
(864) 373-2352

*Counsel for Governor Henry McMaster and
Director Michael Leach*

THE BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY

Lori H. Windham*
William J. Haun*
Nicholas R. Reaves*
1919 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 955-0095

**Admitted pro hac vice*

Counsel for Governor Henry McMaster

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

Thomas A. Limehouse, Jr.
Chief Legal Counsel
Wm. Grayson Lambert
Senior Legal Counsel
Erica W. Shedd
Deputy Legal Counsel
South Carolina State House
1100 Gervais Street
Columbia, South Carolina 29201
(803) 734-2100

Counsel for Governor Henry McMaster

(Additional counsel listed on following page)

(continued)

DAVIDSON, WREN & DEMASTERS, P.A.

Kenneth P. Woodington
William H. Davidson, II
1611 Devonshire Drive, 2nd Floor
Post Office Box 8568
Columbia, SC 29202-8568
(803) 806-8222

Counsel for Director Michael Leach

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

Robert D. Cook
South Carolina Solicitor General
Post Office Box 11549
Columbia, SC 29211
(803) 734-3970

Counsel for Governor Henry McMaster

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

COUNTER STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS 3

ARGUMENT 7

 I. South Carolina is not responsible for the private, unfunded actions of a third party..... 7

 A. Miracle Hill’s recruitment and screening of foster parents is not state action..... 8

 B. Even if Miracle Hill were a state actor, South Carolina cannot be held liable for its actions. 14

 II. Plaintiffs’ Equal Protection Clause claim is meritless, unprecedented, and creates a needless conflict with the Free Exercise Clause. 17

 A. Plaintiffs cannot identify a suspect classification needed to trigger the Equal Protection Clause..... 17

 B. Plaintiffs have no evidence of a discriminatory purpose..... 20

 C. Plaintiffs’ theory of Equal Protection liability conflicts with the Free Exercise Clause and decades of precedent..... 22

 D. Under any level of scrutiny, Plaintiffs’ Equal Protection claim fails. 24

 III. South Carolina’s accommodation of Miracle Hill does not violate the Establishment Clause..... 27

 A. Accommodating Miracle Hill does not impose “significant burdens” on third parties 27

 B. Plaintiffs cannot show that South Carolina has coerced religious beliefs..... 29

CONCLUSION..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019).....	23
<i>Barber v. Bryant</i> , 193 F. Supp. 3d 677 (S.D. Miss. 2016), <i>rev’d</i> , 860 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 2017).....	27, 28
<i>Barnes v. Montgomery County</i> , 798 F.Supp.2d 688 (D. Md. 2011).....	6
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Vill. Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....	12
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	13
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	22, 23, 26
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	8
<i>Brown v. Hatch</i> , 984 F. Supp. 2d 700 (E.D. Mich. 2013).....	11
<i>Buchanan v. JumpStart S.C.</i> , No. 1:21-cv-00385-DCN-SVH, 2022 WL 3754732 (D.S.C. Aug. 30, 2022)	13
<i>Buck v. Gordon</i> , No. 19-286 (W.D. Mich. Jan. 26, 2022), Stipulated Order, ECF No. 113	27
<i>Califano v. Boles</i> , 443 U.S. 282 (1979).....	17, 20
<i>Crawford v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 458 U.S. 527 (1982).....	19, 20, 22
<i>Disability Rts. S.C. v. McMaster</i> , 24 F.4th 893 (4th Cir. 2022)	15, 16
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Giarratano v. Johnson</i> , 521 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2008)	23, 24
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020), <i>as amended</i> (Aug. 28, 2020), <i>cert denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2878 (2021)	17, 19
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	20, 22
<i>Heckler v. Matthews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984)	14
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987)	18
<i>Holmes v. General Dynamics Mission Systems, Inc.</i> , 835 Fed. App’x 688 (4th Cir. 2020) (<i>per curiam</i>)	5
<i>Howell v. Father Maloney’s Boys’ Haven</i> , 976 F.3d 750 (6th Cir. 2020)	10, 11
<i>Hoyle v. Freightliner, LLC</i> , 650 F.3d 321 (4th Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Doe ex rel. Johnson v. S.C. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 597 F.3d 163 (4th Cir. 2010)	11, 12
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022)	2, 27, 29, 30
<i>Langley v. Dolgencorp, LLC</i> , No. 4:11-cv-3324-RBH-TER, 2013 WL 4459844 (D.S.C. Aug. 16, 2013)	6
<i>Larkin v. Grendel’s Den, Inc.</i> , 459 U.S. 116 (1982)	12, 13
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	29
<i>Leshko v. Servis</i> , 423 F.3d 337 (3d Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Lintz v. Skipski</i> , 807 F. Supp. 1299 (W.D. Mich. 1992), <i>aff’d</i> , 25 F.3d 304 (6th Cir. 1994)	11
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019)	9

<i>Maryland Highways Contractors Ass’n v. Maryland</i> , 933 F.2d 1246 (4th Cir. 1991)	6
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987).....	21
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....	17
<i>Mentavlos v. Anderson</i> , 249 F.3d 301 (4th Cir. 2001)	8, 9, 13
<i>Milburn v. Anne Arundel Cnty. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 871 F.2d 474 (4th Cir. 1989)	8, 11
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	14
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992).....	17, 19, 20
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	22, 23, 25
<i>Peltier v. Charter Day Sch., Inc.</i> , 37 F.4th 104 (4th Cir. 2022) (en banc), pet. for cert. pending, No. 20-1023.....	9, 13, 14
<i>Pers. Adm’r v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Philips v. Pitt County Mem. Hosp.</i> , 572 F.3d 176 (4th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Pullings v. Jackson</i> , No. 2:07-0912-MBS, 2007 WL 1726528 (D.S.C. June 13, 2007)	8
<i>Rayburn ex rel. Rayburn v. Hogue</i> , 241 F.3d 1341 (11th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982).....	9, 13
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	25
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Illinois</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990).....	12

Shurtleff v. City of Bos.,
142 S. Ct. 1583 (2022).....30

S. States Rack & Fixture, Inc. v. Sherwin-Williams Co.,
212 F.R.D. 489 (D.S.C. 2001)5

Tann v. Ludwikoski,
393 F. App’x 51 (4th Cir. 2010)8

Town of Greece v. Galloway,
572 U.S. 565 (2014).....27, 29

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....15

Trinity Lutheran of Columbia v. Comer,
137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....18

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977).....21

Washington v. Davis,
426 U.S. 229 (1976).....20

Weaver v. Champion Petfoods USA Inc.,
3 F.4th 927 (7th Cir. 2021)21

Weller v. Dept. of Soc. Servs. for City of Baltimore,
901 F.2d 387 (4th Cir. 1990)9

Wickersham v. City of Columbia,
481 F.3d 591 (8th Cir. 2007)13

Zorach v. Clauson,
343 U.S. 306 (1952).....2, 23

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37.....5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....5, 6, 9

Statutes and Regulations

28 U.S.C. § 1746.....6

S.C. Code Regs. § 114-4910.....4

S.C. Code Ann. Regs. 114-498010

Social Security Act14

South Carolina Constitution, and by the South Carolina Religious Freedom Act of
1999, S.C. Code Ann. §§ 1-32-10 to -6019

Other Authorities

Michael W. McConnell, *Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding*,
Part I: Establishment of Religion, 44 WM. & MARY L. REV. 2105 (2003)29
